

## St. Charles Parish

## **Meeting Agenda**

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

### **Parish Council**

Council Chairman Bob Fisher
Councilmembers Beth A. Billings, Holly Fonseca,
La Sandra Darensbourg Gordon, Mary K. Clulee, Dick Gibbs,
Nicky Dufrene, Marilyn B. Bellock, Julia Fisher-Cormier

Monday, July 18, 2022

6:00 PM

**Council Chambers, Courthouse** 

**Final** 

### **CALL TO ORDER**

### PRAYER / PLEDGE

Father Paul Clark

Our Lady of the Holy Rosary Church, Hahnville

## **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Regular Meeting - July 5, 2022

## SPECIAL BUSINESS (PROCLAMATIONS, CANVASS RETURNS, ETC.)

1 2022-0156 In Recognition: St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Department,

Sports ETA's Rising Up Recognition Award

Sponsors: Mr. Jewell

Attachments: 2022-0156 Recreation .pdf

2 2022-0207 Proclamation: "Vehicular Heatstroke Awareness Month"

Sponsors: Ms. Clulee

Attachments: 2022-0207 Vehicular Heatstroke.pdf

## REPORTS (FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITIES)

2022-0204 River Parishes Transit Authority

2022-0205 Department of Community Services

Attachments: 2022-0205 Community ServicesCouncil Presentation.2022[27] - PIO EDITED

2022-0206 Parish President Remarks/Report

Sponsors: Mr. Jewell

## ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC HEARING

Monday, August 1, 2022, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

(No items for the regular Agenda)

# ORDINANCE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION AT THIS PUBLIC MEETING (INTRODUCED AT PREVIOUS MEETING)

**3** 2022-0197

An ordinance adopting, setting forth, levying and imposing taxes on all property subject to taxation in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, as required by Section 23 of Article VII of the Constitution of Louisiana and Revised Statute 47.1705(B) for General Parochial Purposes; constructing, acquiring, maintaining, operating, extending and/or improving levees, facilities and structures associated with outer flood protection systems within the Parish; constructing, maintaining, and operating the Parish Road Maintenance program, Parish Recreation program, Parish Fire Protection, Mosquito Control Program, E-911 Telephone System, Health Unit and Council on Aging program; Council on Aging Program (2); Road Lighting District No. 1; Library Service District No. 1; the ARC of St. Charles; paying any costs associated with acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining and operating wastewater facilities and systems in the Parish.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Mr. Jewell and Department of Finance

Attachments: 2022-0197 2022 ADVAL council

### Legislative History

7/5/22 Parish President Introduced

7/5/22 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing to the

Parish Council

# ORDINANCES SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING (INTRODUCED AT PREVIOUS MEETING)

8 <u>2022-0202</u> An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a 3-year

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Louisiana Department of Natural Resources (LDNR) for "St. Charles Parish Local Coastal

Program Implementation."

Sponsors: Mr. Jewell, Department of Planning & Zoning and Coastal Zone Management Section

Attachments: 2022-0202 COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR-St Charles Parish FY 23-25.pdf

2022-0202 Appendix A.SCOPE OF SERVICES 2022-2025.pdf

2022-0202 Appendix B.Monitoring Report.pdf

2022-0202 Appendix C.Requisition for Payment.pdf

2022-0202 Appendix D.Cash or In-kind.pdf

Legislative History

7/5/22 Parish President Introduced

7/5/22 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing to the

Parish Council

31 2022-0203 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 21-4-5 to approve an Act of

Correction to show the servitude area through Lot 83 on the Final Plat of River Road Estates Subdivision Phase I, Hahnville, St. Charles Parish,

LA.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Mr. Jewell and Department of Planning & Zoning

Attachments: 2022-0203 Act of Correction and plat.pdf

Legislative History

7/5/22 Parish President Introduced

7/5/22 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing to the

Parish Council

### **APPOINTMENTS**

34 <u>2022-0179</u> A resolution to appoint a member to the St. Charles Parish Civil Service Board.

Council Chairman will accept nominations to the Civil Service Board to fill the vacancy created by the expiration of the term of Mr. Ralph Wilderson. Three (3) year term to begin August 1, 2022 and expire August 1, 2025. [Deferred from the July 5, 2022 Parish Council Meeting]

Legislative History

7/22/19 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Mr. Ralph Wilderson appointed to the St. Charles Parish Civil Service

Board on July 22, 2019 per Resolution No. 6423

Term: August 1, 2019 - August 1, 2022

6/20/22 Parish Council Vacancy Announced

7/5/22

Parish Council Deferred

Chairman Fisher requested that File No. 2022-0179 be deferred.

## MEETINGS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, NOTICES, ETC.

#### **MEETINGS**

LIBRARY BOARD OF CONTROL: Tuesday, 7/19/22, 6PM, Council Chambers BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (ZBA): Thursday, 7/21/22, 6PM, Council Chambers HOUSING AUTHORITY: Tuesday, 7/26/22, 6PM, Council Chambers HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 1: Wednesday, 7/27/22, 2PM, Council Chambers ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL: Monday, 8/1/22, 6PM, Council Chambers

### **Accommodations for Disabled**

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.